

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -00000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 110 S, 2020

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE BARANGAY RESOLUTION NO. 10, SERIES OF 2020 THE ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2021 OF BARANGAY PAGSANG-AN, SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR, VALID AND OPERATIVE

Sponsored by:	SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez
Co-sponsored by:	Unanimous

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Barangay of Barangay Pagsang-an, San Roque, Northern Samar, submitted its Barangay Resolution No. 10, series of 2020 to the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of San Roque, Northern Samar for its review and evaluation pursuant to Section 57 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Budget, Finance and Appropriation of the Sangguniang Bayan of San Roque, Northern Samar, with the technical assistance of the Municipal Planning and Development Officer and the Municipal Budget Officer, conducted its review and study pursuant to the provision of R.A. No. 7160 and Local Budget Memorandum No. 80 dated 18 May 2020 issued by the Department of Budget and Management;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of San Roque, Northern Samar, after final evaluation, finds the herein Barangay Resolution valid and operative;

WHEREAS, the disbursement of the appropriations as approved, shall be subject to the existing accounting and auditing rules and regulations. And the programs, projects, and activities (PPA) to be undertaken shall strictly be subject to the provision of R.A. 9184 (Government Procurement Reform Act.).

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, unanimously seconded by all the Sangguniang Bayan Members present, **be** it..

RESOLVES, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to declare the Barangay Resolution No. 10, Series of 2020 The Annual Investment Plan (AIP) for Calendar Year 2021 of Barangay Pagsang-an, San Roque, Northern Samar, valid and operative.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution shall be furnished to the Office of the Punong Barangay, Office of the Sangguniang Barangay both of Barangay Pagsang-an, San Roque, Northern Samar, Other Offices Concerned and Office File for their information and guidance.

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 110 S, 2020

DONE and APPROVED, this <u>™</u> day of **December** 2020 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

YN U. CURSO JOCEL SB Member

you ETHEL O. RAMIREZ SB Member

ALVIN M-LAGRIMAS

SBMember

(SB Member

FEDDIE F. JARITO

SB Member

HILARIO S. AOEBUCHE SB Member

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO

SB Member

INCKY F. CISNEROS

SB Member

NESS-LEI'S. LAGRIMAS

Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORRO Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED: ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO. Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer